PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jonathan R. DeYOUNG	02/19/2010
Jason ELZINGA	02/19/2010
Mark WIERSEMA	02/19/2010
Doug MOERLER	02/19/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INNOTEC CORPORATION
Street Address:	441 East Roosevelt
City:	Zeeland
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49464

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12661221

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (269)381-5465

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

٦٢

Phone: (269) 381-1156
Email: docket@flynnthiel.com

Correspondent Name: FLYNN, THIEL, BOUTELL & TANIS, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2026 Rambling Road

Address Line 4: Kalamazoo, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2000.P0430US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark I Maki

Total Attachments: 3

source=2000.P0430US Innotec#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024298 FRAME: 0549 \$40.00 12661227

501160130

source=2000.P0430US Innotec#page2.tif source=2000.P0430US Innotec#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024298 FRAME: 0550 Docket No.: 2000.P0430US
Serial No.: 12/661 221
Filing Date: March 12, 2010

•

WHEREAS, we, (1) Jonathan R. DeYOUNG, (2) Jason ELZINGA,

ASSIGNMENT

(3) Mark WIERSEMA and (4) Doug MOERLER

hereinafter called "ASSIGNORS", residing at

- (1) 2984 Hoag Avenue, Grand Rapids, Michigan 49525
- (2) 938 Greenly Street, Hudsonville, Michigan 49426
- (3) 588 Azalea Avenue, Holland, Michigan 49423
- (4) 13821 8th Avenue, Marne, Michigan 49435

have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention titled $% \left(1\right) =\left(1\right) +\left(1\right) +\left$

POWER DISTRIBUTION ASSEMBLY WITH GROUNDING FEATURE

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was signed on February 19, 2010

WHEREAS, Innotec Corporation, hereinafter called the "ASSIGNEE", a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 441 East Roosevelt, Zeeland Michigan 49464, is desirous of acquiring from the above-named inventors their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of valuable consideration, including present or past employment by ASSIGNEE, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS do hereby assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, our full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. Further, we agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths or declarations and generally cooperate with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries. We authorize any of our principal attorneys

(00155448.DGC)

PATENT REEL: 024298 FRAME: 0551 of record in said application to insert on this Assignment the serial number and filing date of said application, when known.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the date noted below.

Signed: STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF day of 2010 personally appeared before me the above-named Jonathan R. DeYOUNG, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument. SEAL IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of the date noted below. STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF Of the day of On this day of Septen Covual 2010 personally appeared before me the above-named Jason ELZINGA, to me known and bouay2010 personally known to me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed in and for the purposes set forth in said instrument.

ROBIN MULDER
Notary Public, State of Michigen
County of Ottawa
My Commission Expires Sept. 1, 2010
Acting in the County of Ottawa

(00155448.DOC)

SEAL

ROBIN/MULDER Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Ottawa My Cormilosion Expires Sept. 1, 2010 Acting in the County of Ottawa

date noted below.	mor, I have percento set my hand as of the
Signed: Mark WIERSEMA	Mate: 2-19-10, 2010
STATE OF MICHIGAN	ROBIN MULDER Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Ottawa
COUNTY OF) ss. Ny Commission Expires Sept. 1, 2010 Acting in the County of Ottawa
appeared before me the known to me to be the pforegoing instrument and	y of February, 2010 personally above-named Mark WIRRSEMA, to me known and person described in and who executed the ad acknowledged the same to be his free act purposes set forth in said instrument.
	Notary Public
SEAL	Capl (-
	My Commission expires
IN TESTIMONY WHERE date noted below. Signed: Doug WOERLER	Date: $\frac{2}{19}$, 2010
	ROBIN MULDER Motory Public, State of Michigan
STATE OF MICHIGAN) Lounty of Citiania
COUNTY OF) ss. My Commission Expires Sept. 1, 2010 Acting in the County of Oncom
known to me to be the pe foregoing instrument and	of <u>February</u> , 2010 personally bove-named Doug MORRER, to me known and rson described in and who executed the acknowledged the same to be his free act
and deed in and for the	purposes set forth in said instrument.
	Moler 11/ wilden
EAL	Notary Public
	My Commission expires
	TIY COMMILESSION expires

(00155448.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 024298 FRAME: 0553

RECORDED: 04/28/2010